

No. 13-55943

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

ARLEEN CABRAL,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SUPPLE, LLC,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ARLEEN CABRAL**

---

Gillian Wade  
MILSTEIN ADELMAN LLP  
2800 Donald Douglas Loop North  
Santa Monica, CA 90405  
(310) 396-9600

Deepak Gupta  
Peter Conti-Brown  
GUPTA BECK PLLC  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Arleen Cabral*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement .....2

Statement of the Issues .....2

Statement of the Facts and of the Case .....4

I. Factual background.....5

    A. Joint pain afflicts millions of Americans. ....5

    B. Supple aggressively promotes its juice with therapeutic claims.....5

    C. Supple’s sales strategy makes cancellation difficult and undermines  
    any inference of customer satisfaction based on automatic  
    renewals. .... 12

    D. Supple’s therapeutic claims lack any scientific basis. .... 14

    E. Consumers cannot independently verify Supple’s claims about its  
    product’s efficacy. .... 20

II. Proceedings below .....22

    A. Cabral sues Supple and the district court denies the company’s  
    motion to dismiss her amended complaint ..... 22

    B. The district court certifies a class of Supple purchasers ..... 23

    C. Supple files this interlocutory appeal ..... 26

Summary of the Argument..... 26

Standard of Review ..... 29

Argument..... 31

I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that  
common questions predominate over individual questions. .... 31

    A. The veracity of Supple’s efficacy claims is a question capable of  
    common proof, with a single answer common to the class. .... 31

    B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in rejecting  
    Supple’s customer “satisfaction” defense. .... 36

    C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that  
    Supple’s allegedly false advertising formed a sufficiently common  
    course of conduct to warrant class treatment. .... 43

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in rejecting Supple’s  
evidentiary objections. .... 49

Conclusion..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	32
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	2, 27, 32, 34, 43
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	47
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	33
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods</i> , 673 P.2d 660 (Cal. 1983).....	29, 47
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>F.T.C. v. Cyberspace.Com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29, 47, 48
<i>F.T.C. v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28, 39, 40
<i>Fuhrman v. American National Building &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 14 P.2d 601 (Cal. Ct. App. 1932) .....	47
<i>In re First Alliance Mortgage Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	28, 29, 32, 45, 49
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009).....	35, 47
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases</i> , 180 Cal.App.4th 116 (2009) .....	35

<i>Jenson v. Fiserv Trust Co.</i> , 256 F. App'x 924 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	45
<i>Lee v. Carter-Reed Co., L.L.C.</i> , 4 A.3d 561 (N.J. 2010).....	20, 46
<i>Levy v. Medline Industries, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	29, 30, 37
<i>Mass. Mutual Life Ins. v. Superior Court</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 1282 (2002) .....	35, 43
<i>National Bakers Services v. F.T.C.</i> , 329 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 1964) .....	48
<i>Orr v. Bank of America</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Biesiadecki</i> , 933 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>United States v. Ciccone</i> , 219 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	27, 38
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 430 F.2d 688 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	38
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 62 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29, 30, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	41

<i>United States v. Woolf</i> , 2008 WL 5156313 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	38
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	36, 42
<i>Washington v. City of Charlotte</i> , 219 F. App'x 273 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008).....	35, 47
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover of North America, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30, 35, 49

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, 1966 Advisory Committee Notes .....	32
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(c)(1) .....	40
Federal Rule of Evidence 401 .....	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(c).....	37
Federal Rule of Evidence 901(a).....	37

**Books and Articles**

Dan L. Burk & Brett H. McDonnell, <i>Trademarks and the Boundaries of the Firm</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 345 (2009).....	21
Robin Christensen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Superiority Trials in Osteoarthritis Using Glucosamine Hydrochloride as Comparator</i> , 1 O.A. Arthritis 1 (2001) .....	20

Daniel O. Clegg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Glucosamine, Chondroitin Sulfate, and the Two in Combination for Painful Knee Osteoarthritis</i> , 354 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 795 (2006).....	19
Jon D. Hanson & Douglas A. Kysar, <i>Taking Behavioralism Seriously: The Problem of Market Manipulation</i> , 74 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 630 (1999).....	41
Joseph B. Houpt, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effect of Glucosamine Hydrochloride in the Treatment of Pain of Osteoarthritis of the Knee</i> , 26 <i>J. Rheumatology</i> 2423 (1999).....	19
William A. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Tort Law</i> (1987).....	20
Richard H. Thaler and Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth and Happiness</i> (2008).....	41
Steven C. Vlad, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Glucosamine for Pain in Osteoarthritis</i> , 56 <i>ARTHRITIS &amp; RHEUMATISM</i> 2267 (2007) .....	19
